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1619. SHRI R.GOPALAKRISHNAN:


 Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) the details regarding role of State Governments and sector skill councils of NSDC in determining the training programmes of the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal
Kendras (PMKKs);


(b) the number of women, scheduled castes, scheduled tribes, minorities and people with disabilities certified under the yojana so far;


(c) the number of people certified so far who have also received placements,
State-wise; and


(d)   the steps  taken  for  speedy setting up of the PMKKs in the remaining places,
which have been identified in the country?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY)


(a) to (d) Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship through National Skill Development and Corporation is implementing Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendra (PMKK) for establishment of model aspirational skill centres in every district for imparting skill training through Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY).
State Government has no such role in the establishment/conducting of training programme in PMKKs. Under the skill ecosystem, the concerned Sector Skill Council (SSC) develop sector specific Qualification Packs/National Occupational Standards (QPs/NOS) for various job roles. Some highly demand courses/job roles developed by concerned SSCs are kept under PMKVY for imparting skill development training.
As on 16th July 2017, 556 PMKKs have been allocated to 514 districts throughout the country. Further, as on   13th July 2017, a target of 3,49,904 has been allocated to
171 PMKKs.

 Under PMKK, State-wise number of people certified and also received placements is given at Annexure -I. Also, the number of certified women, scheduled castes (SC), scheduled tribes (ST), other backward class (OBC) and people with disabilities (PwDs) are given below:

S. No. Candidates Gender/Caste Candidates Certified

1.  Women 9390
2.  SCs 2518
3.  STs 1082
4.  PwDs 38


Annexure-I


The State-wise number of people certified and placed under PMKK is as under:

S. No.

State
Total No. of Certified

Candidates
Total No. of Placed

Candidates
1. Andhra Pradesh 24 0
2.  Assam  1307 414
3.  Bihar 1954 471
4.  Chhattisgarh  157 0
5.  Delhi  526 230
6.  Haryana  1392 67
7. Himachal Pradesh 0 0
8.  Jammu & Kashmir 1412 558
9.  Jharkhand 100 0
10.  Karnataka 401 7
11.  Kerala 0 0
12.  Madhya Pradesh 104 0
13.  Maharashtra 668 12
14.  Meghalaya 140 2
15.  Nagaland 383 298
16.  Odisha 1242 233
17.  Rajasthan  544 92
18.  Tamil Nadu 1662 302
19.  Telangana 950 88
20.  Tripura 334 47
21.  Uttar Pradesh  2660 259
22. Uttarakhand 0 0
23.  West Bengal  3061 784

TOTAL 19,021 3,864


******

